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ISSUED: November 21, 2018 

 
 As previously noticed in the Public Service Commission’s (“PSC”) Scheduling Order and 

Notice of Hearing (“Scheduling Order”), issued May 22, 2018, this docket is set for hearing on 

December 12, 2018 at 9:00 a.m. On November 13, 2018, the parties filed a Stipulation and 

Settlement Agreement (“Settlement”). On November 15, 2018, the Division of Public Utilities 

(“DPU”) filed a Memorandum, recommending the PSC vacate the remaining deadlines for the 

submission of written testimony as enumerated in the Scheduling Order. 

 The PSC notes the DPU’s recommendation is not expressly endorsed or joined by the 

other parties. Because the DPU’s recommendation is not joined by the other parties, the PSC will 

not issue an order modifying the Scheduling Order absent an opportunity for other parties to 

respond to a proper motion to amend the Scheduling Order. However, the parties should 

understand the testimony deadlines in the Scheduling Order are not mandates that require a party 

to submit written testimony but simply the date by which a party who elects to submit written 

testimony must do so. The PSC further notes that the deadline for direct testimony of non-

applicants was November 15, 2018, and no party filed testimony. If any party believes the 

deadlines outlined in the Scheduling Order should be reconsidered or amended, the party may 

file a motion. 
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 The previously noticed hearing will be held on December 12, 2018 for the purpose of 

allowing the parties an opportunity to present evidence in support of their Settlement.  

 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, November 21, 2018.  

 
/s/ Michael J. Hammer 
Presiding Officer 
 

Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
PSC Secretary 
DW#305611 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 I CERTIFY that on November 21, 2018, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
served upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
Jason A. Danowsky (jason@mfosterlaw.com) 
Mark Foster (mark@mfosterlaw.com) 
FosterLaw 
 
Kira M. Slawson (kslawson@blackburn-stoll.com) 
Blackburn & Stoll, LC 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@agutah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@agutah.gov) 
Steven Snarr (stevensnarr@agutah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@agutah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
By Hand-Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 

__________________________________ 
Administrative Assistant 
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